price of $0.90 per Token; (ii) the payment of an additional $7,520,000 to A-Labs, the maximum amount that will be owed to A-Labs if
we raise our maximum aggregate offering amount; (iii) the payment of expenses associated with this offering, (iv) an increase in our
accumulated deficit as a result of the remeasurement to fair value of the INX Token liability, (v) the issuance of an additional 770,000
INX Tokens, whose only contingency for issuance is the closing of this initial public offering, and (vi) the conversion of the outstanding
convertible notes, which were converted on February 25, 2021.

The as adjusted column below is illustrative only. Our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization following the closing of this offering will
be adjusted based on the number of Tokens sold. You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections titled “Selected Financial
Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of INX Tokens,” and our financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(U.S, Dollars in thousands except share and per share data)

December 31,
2020

(audited)

As Adjusted
for the

Offering
(maximum)

Cash and cash equivalents 7,581 44,846
Restricted cash - 62,985
Total liabilities 29,831 137,677
Equity:
Ordinary shares of GBP 0.001 par value - Authorized: 100,000,000; Issued and Outstanding: 13,639,451. 18 18
Share premium 10,866 11,060
Receivable on account of shares (9) (9)
Conversion option of convertible loan 46 -
Accumulated deficit (32,667) (39,244)
Total equity (deficit) (21,746) (28,175)
Total liabilities and equity $ 8,085 109,502

44

DILUTION

Net tangible book value represents total tangible assets less liabilities. The INX Token is an equity security as such term is defined in
Section 3(a)(11) of the Exchange Act. However, for financial reporting purposes, the INX Token is classified as a liability. Although the gross
proceeds received by us in this offering will increase our tangible assets, the issuance of INX Tokens in this offering will increase our liabilities by an
equivalent amount. Further, holders of the INX Token have only a contractual right to potential distributions of our Adjusted Operating Cash Flow